attorneys’ fees not to exceed One-Third (1/3) of the Gross Settlement Amount, i.e., 

Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Twenty-Seven Cents 

($75,119.27), and the reimbursement costs and expenses associated with the litigation and 

settlement of the Action, not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), 

subject to the Court’s approval. Defendant does not oppose Plaintiff’s contention that the 

filing of the lawsuit had a catalytic effect on prompting Defendant to issue $25,357.81 in 

Prior Release Payments and that Class Counsel may seek to recover attorneys’ fees for

[...]

Code §§ 2698, et seq., “PAGA”). 

20.  “PAGA Penalties” means the amount that the Parties have agreed to allocate in order to 

settle claims arising under the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 

2698, et seq.) (“PAGA”). The Parties have agreed that Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00) of the Gross Settlement Amount will be allocated to the resolution of 

Plaintiffs’ PAGA Claims. Seventy-Five Percent (75%) of this amount ($11,250.00) will 

be paid to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency in accordance with 

Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq.

[...]

payment, tax reporting, distributing the Gross Settlement Amount, providing necessary 

reports and declarations, and other duties and responsibilities set forth herein to process 

this Settlement, and as requested by the Parties. Settlement administration Costs shall not 

exceed Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars ($6,990.00). Settlement 

administration shall be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount, subject to court approval. 

To the extent that Settlement Administration costs are ultimately less than the amount of 

the quote provided by the selected Settlement Administrator, the remainder shall become

[...]

Defendant further agrees not to 

oppose Class Counsel’s application or motion for attorneys’ fees of up to 1/3 of the Gross 

Settlement Amount, Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Twenty-

Seven Cents ($75,119.27), and reasonable costs of up to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00).  Any portion of the requested fees or costs that is not approved by the Court 

shall become part of the Net Settlement Amount and distributed to Participating Class 

Members as provided in this Agreement. 

42. Plaintiff’s Incentive Payment: Defendant agrees not to oppose Plaintiff’s request for an

[...]

the Gross Settlement Amount, subject to court approval. To the extent that Settlement 

Administration costs are ultimately less than the amount of the quote provided by the 

selected Settlement Administrator, the remainder shall become part of the Net Settlement 

Amount. 

44. PAGA Payment: Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) shall be allocated from the Gross 

Settlement Amount as PAGA Penalties. Seventy-Five Percent (75%) of this amount 

($11,250.00) will be paid to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency in 

accordance with Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq. Twenty Five Percent (25%) of this amount

[...]

Litigation Costs/Expenses to Class Counsel not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); 

C. Incentive Payment to the Class Representative in an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00); 

D. Settlement Administration Costs which are currently estimated to be Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars 
($6,990.00); and  

E. PAGA Payment in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for the settlement of claims arising under 
the Private Attorney’s General Act of 2004 (PAGA). Seventy-Five percent (75%) of this amount, ($11,250.00) shall 
be paid to the LWDA. The remaining twenty-five percent (25%) ($3,750.00) will be distributed to the non-exempt